
STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, HARYANA
(Department of Urban Local Bodies, Haryana)
Ba No. 1L-LA, SECTOR-A, Panchkula.

No. suDAH/ Esr&P/ 2021 -zu 5388 Dated; 24.LL.202L

Corrioendum
The SUDA, Haryana invited Proposal (RFP) vide RFP No. SUDAH/EST&P12027-22/01 (Tender No.2O21- HRY

f gS+SO_i) forthe "Empanelment oi Ste lgencies (including training institutions / Universities/NGOs)
tor imparting trainings under (EST&P-NULM). A pre-bid meet was held with prospective bidders/agencies on

18.11.i021. t<eeping in view the discussions with the prospective bidders, the following amendments have been

made in the above-said RfP

i:. I 
As Per RrP Revised

1. Important dates

5. End Date and time
of downloading the
RFP Document

Date:25.11.2021 at
5:00 pm

Thursday 5. End Date and time
of downloading the
RFP Document

Date:LO.12.2O2L
at 05:00 pm

Friday

6. End Date and Time
for submission of
online bids

Date:03.12.2021
Time: 5.00 pm
Online submission of
Proposal:
https ://www.etenders. hr
v. n ic- in

Friday End Date and Time
for submission of
online bids

Date:18.12,2021
Time: 05.00 pm
Online submission
of Proposal:
https://www.eten
ders hrv.nic.in

Saturday

7. Last Date of
Submission of
Manual Document
(Envelooe-A)

06.L2.202t up-to 3.00
pm

Monday 7. Last Date of
Submission of
Manual Document
(Envelooe-A)

20.12.2021 up-
to 01.00 pm

Monday

Date of opening of
Technical Bids

07.12.202t at 11.00 am Tuesday Date of opening of
Technical Bids

2O.t2.202L up-
to 03.00 pm

Monday

2. Envelope B-Technical Envelope to be submitted Online Only

I An Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): Rs 1,00,000/- ((Indian

Rupees One lakh only) in the form of Bank Guarantee.

Note: While making the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) payment, the
bidder is required to select YEs under exemption column and has
to upload the copy of Bank Guarantee/MSME Udyam Registratlon
certificate against the provlded column.

An Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): Rs 1,00,000/- (Indian
Rupees One lakh only) in the form of Bank Guarantee.

Note: while maklng the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) payment, €ach
bidder is requlred to select YES under exemption column and
has to upload the copy of Bank Guarantee or MSME Udyam
Registration Certificate against the provided column. The
format of Bank Guarantee for Earnest Money Deposit is
attached at Annexure-P

3. Clause 2- Eliqible organizations
a) 2.1 A government or quasi-government organization,

department, or institute capable of conducting skill training
such as Industrial Training Institutes (ITI), Polytechnic
Colleges, technical university, HARTRON Franchise/training
centre/Training Partner and having minimum average
annual turnover of Rs. 100.00 lakh in last five financial
yea rs ( 20 16- 17, 2Ot7 - t8,20 1 B- 19, 20 19-20 a nd 2O2O-21)

2.1 A government or quasi-government organization,
department, or institute capable of conducting skill training
such as Industrial Training Institutes (ITI), Polytechnic
Colleges, technical university, HARTRON Franchise/ training
centre/Training Partner and having minimum average
annual turnover of Rs. 50.00 lakh in last five financial years
( 20 t 6 - L7, 20 t7' LB,2O LB - 19,20 L9 - 20 an d 2O2O - 2 L)

b) !f, A private sector training organization, registered as a

company, or a society, or a trust, for minimum five years
as on 31/03/2021 and, registered as training provider with
National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC), Sector Skill
Council (SSC) and having minimum average annual
turnover of Rs. 100.00 lakh in last five financial years
(2016-t7, 2OL7-t8,2018-19,2019-20 and 2020-21) and
running a SMART (Skill Management and- Accreditation of
Training) accredited training centre, or a training provider
engaged by any other Government Agency for the purpose
of skill traininq.

!! A private sector training organization, registered as a

company, or a firm, or a society, or a trust, for minimum
five years as on 31/03/2021 and, registered as training
provider with National Skill Development Corporation
(NSDC), Sector Skill Council (SSC) and having minimum
average annual turnover of Rs. 50.00 lakh in last five
financial years (2016-L7, 2OL7-lB,2OL8-19,2019-20 and
2O20-2L) and running a SMART (Skill Management and
Accreditation of Training) accredited training centre, or a

training provider engaged by any other Government Agency
for the DurDose of skill traininq.

4 Clause 10. 2. 1-Pre-qualification/ Elisibility

a) ilu,.u 
" " 

r 
" 
r* g e n c i e s d i rect I y e n te re d il 

" 
A/ fi I

I with Govt. of India and having minimum average annual 
I

Iturnover of Rs. 100.00 lakh in last five financial years 
I

I QOtO-tt, 20t7-t8,2018-19, 20t9-20 and 2020-21). l

Govt. institutions or Agencies directly entered in MoA/MoU
with Govt. of India and having minimum average annual
turnover of Rs. 50.00 lakh in last five financial years (2016-
L7, 2Ol7-L8, 2018-19, 2Ol9-2O and 2020-21).

b) Other Agencies having minimum average annual turnover
of Rs. 100.00 lakh in last five financial years (2016-17,
20L7 - 18, 2018- 19,2019-20 and 2O2O-21).

Other Agencies having minimum average annual turnover of
Rs. 50,00 lakh in last five financial years (2016-t7, 2017-
18, 2018-19,2019-20 and 2020-21),

).

3.



Sr.
No

As per RfP Revised

5. Clause 10.2.2-Technical Bid Evaluation
c) Other than above cat€gories

Sr. I Description
xo. I

Max, Benchmarks Mark Sr,
No.

Description Max.
Marks

Benchmarks Marks

2. I Average annual
I Turn-over of
I thu nsency
I durinq last five
I financial years
| (2016-77,
I zott-:-t,
I zora-rs,
I 2019-20 and
I zozo-2t1.

20
a

Below 100 lakh 00 2. Average annual
Turn-over of
the Agency
during last five
financial years
(2076-17,
2017-18,
20 18- 19,
2OL9-2O and
202O-2t).

20
a

Below 50 lakh 00
Marks

Equal or above 100
lakh, but less than

05
Marks b.

Equal or above
50 lakh, but less
l-han 1OO lakh

02
Marks

c
Equal or above 150
lakh, but less than

10
Marks c.

Equal or above
100 lakh, but less
than 150 lakh.

05
Marks

Equal or above 200
lakh, but less than
250 lakh.

15
Marks d,

Equal or above
150 lakh, but less
than 200 lakh.

10
Marks

Equal or above 250
lakh

20
Ma rks

Equal or above
200 lakh, but less
than 250 lakh.

15
Marks

f Equal or above
250 lakh

20
Marks

4 Training
Performance
under Govt.
sponsored
any
programmes/
schemes of
the
orga n ization
during the
past five
years (2016-
t7, 20t7-18,
20 18- 19,
2019-20 and
2020-27\.

15 Below 200 candidates 00 4. Training
Performance
under Govt.
sponsored
any
programmes/
schemes of
the
organization
during the
past five
years (2016-
t7, 2077-18,
2018-19,
2019-20 and
2O2O-2L).

15

!

a.
Below 200
ca n d idates

00
Marks

Equal or above 200,
but less than 500
cand idates

02
Ma rks

b.

Equal or above
200, but less
than 500
candidates

02
Marks

c
Equal or above 500,
but less than 750

05
Marks

c.

Equal or above
500, but less
than 750
candidates

05
Marks

d
Equal or above 750,
but less than 1000

8
Marks

d.

Equal or above
750. but less
than 1000
candidates

8
MarksEqual or above 1000

candidates
10
Marks

e.

Equal or above
1000 candidates.
but less than
1500 candidates

10
Marks

f,
Equal or above
1500 candidates

15
Marks

6. LO.2.2 Technical Bid Evaluation:
(d) fne bidder would be technically evaluated out of 100
marks. All the bidders who secure overall minimum of 7Oo/o
will be considered as technically qualified for empanelment.

(d) The bidder would be technicatly LzirlrateO out of 100
marks. All the bidders who secure overall minimum of B0yo
will be considered as technically qualified for empanelment.

7. LO.2.2 Technical Bid Evaluation:
(f) ett tne eligible and technical qualified (scoring marks 80
or above) will be issued a letter of empanelment for three
years i.e., FY 2O2L-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24, which is
extendable for two years based on satisfactory performance
of the agency during empanelment period. However, it does
not mean commitment of awarding/allocating of target
under EST&P-NULM. The Mission Director reserve the right
to withdraw the empanelment of any or all the Agency(ies)
without assigning any reason(s).

(f) All the eligible and technical qualified (anyone scoring
marks 80 or above upto 100 Marks) will be issued a letter of
empanelment for three years i.e., FY 2O2l-22, 2022-23 and
2023-24, which is extendable for two years based on
satisfactory performance of the agency during empanelment
period. However, it does not mean comnlitment of
awarding/allocating of target under EST&P-NULM. The
Mission Director reserve the right to withdraw the
empanelment of any or all the Agency(ies) without
assioninq anv reason(s).

sd/-
Mission Director,
State Urban Dev. Authority,
Haryana, Panchkula.



Annexure-P

TENDER ID 2O21-HRY-95O45O-1: EMPANELEMENT OF STP AGENCIES FOR (EST&P) COMPONENT OF

NATToNAL uRBAN uVeuxooo MrssroN (NULM)

Format for Bank Guarantee for Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)

Ref:
Date

Bank Guarantee No.

To,

Mission Director,
State Urban Development Authority,
Directorate of Urban Local Bodies,
Bays No. 11-14, Sector - 4,

Panchkula, HarYana - 134112.
1a"nX tl.r", iCtCt ganf, Sector'9, Chandigarh' and IFSC Code: 1C1C0000013)

whereas <<Name of the bidder>> (hereinafter called 'the system lntegrato/) has submitted the bid for

Submission of RFp <<RFp Number>> dated <<Date>> for <<Name of ffre assignment>> -(hereinafter
called ,,the Bid,,) to State Urban Development Authority, Haryana (hereinafter called "the SUDA,H")

,,the Bank',) are bound'unto ttre ..subA,H>> (hereinifter called "the sUDA,H") in the sum of Rs'

<<Amount in figures>> (Rupees <<Amount in words,, only) for which.pay.ment well and truly to be made

to the said suDA,H the Bank binds itself, its successors and assigns by these presents' Sealed with the

Common Seal of the said Bank this <<Date>>'

The conditions of this obligation are:

1. tf the Bidder having its bid withdrawn during the period of bid validity specified by the Bidder on the Bid

Form, or

2. lf the Bidder, having been notified of the acceptance of its bid by the SUDA,H during the period of

validity of bid

(a) Withdraws his participation from the bid during the period of validity of bid document; or

(b) Fails or refuses to participate in the subsequent Tender process after having been'ql'trort listed;

we undertake to pay to the SUDA,H up to the above amount upon receipt of its first written demand,

without the suDA,H having to substantiate its demand, provided that in its demand the SUDA,H will note

that the amount claimed o-y it is due to it owing to the occurrence of one or both of the two conditions,

specifying the occurred condition or conditions'

This guarantee will remain in force up to <<insert date>> and including <<extra time'over and above

mandated in the RFp>> from the tasi date of submission and any demand in respect thereof should

reach the Bank not later than the above date'

NOTEWITHSTANDINGANYTHINGCONTAINEDHEREIN:

L Our liability under this Bank Guarantee shall not exceed Rs.. <<Amount in figures>> (Rupees

<<Amount in words>> onlY)

ll.ThisBankGuaranteeshallbevalidupto<<lnserfdate>>)

lll. lt is condition of our liability for payment of the guaranteed amount or any part thereof arising qtder

this Bank Guarantee that we receive a valid writien claim or demand for payment under this Bank

Guarantee on or before <<insert date>>) failing which our liability under the guarantee will automatically

cease.

(Authorized Signatory of the Bank)

Seal:
Date:


